

NO:

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

SHIMAR THOMPKINS,

Petitioner,
v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Celeste C. Kinney
Research & Writing Attorney

Amanda N. Bashi*
Deputy Federal Public Defender
**Counsel of Record*

613 Abbott St., 5th Floor
Detroit, Michigan 48226
Telephone No. (313) 967-5542

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	ii
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	iii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL & STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	8
I. This case presents an opportunity to address Sixth Circuit precedent allowing the same diversionary disposition to be both an indictment and a conviction for federal charging and sentencing purposes.....	8
II. This Court should step in to prevent confusion about diversionary dispositions for purposes of federal charging and sentencing.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	15
APPENDIX.....	Error! Bookmark not defined.
A-1 Sixth Circuit Opinion Affirming Mr. Thompkins' Sentence, <i>United States v. Thompkins</i> , No. 21-2904 (6th Cir. Aug. 8, 2022).....	APP_001

A-2 District Court's Order Denying Mr. Thompkins' Request That His HYTA Case Be Treated As Either An Indictment or a Conviction, But Not Both, *United States v. Thompkins*, No. 20-20237 (E.D. Mich. Jun. 21, 2021).....APP_009

A-3 Plea Hearing, *United States v. Thompkins*, No. 20-20237 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 8, 2020).....APP_027

A-4 Motion Hearing, *United States v. Reed*, No. 21-20001 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 23, 2021).....APP_054

A-5 Motion Hearing, *United States v. Bryant*, No. 19-20134 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 30, 2019).....APP_076

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. United States</i> , 622 F.3d 608 (6th Cir. 2010).....	7, 10
<i>People v. GR</i> , 951 N.W.2d 76 (Mich. Ct. App. 2020).....	9
<i>People v. Trinity</i> , 189 Mich. App. 19 (1991).....	12
<i>United States v. Cunningham</i> , 2021 WL 4864301 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 19, 2021).....	13
<i>United States v. Hawkins</i> , 2020 WL 206465 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 14, 2020)	14
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....	16
<i>United States v. Neuhard</i> , 770 F. App'x 251 (6th Cir. 2019)	7, 10
<i>United States v. Whitehead</i> , 2020 WL 6484283 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 4, 2020)	14

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)	8, 9
18 U.S.C. § 922(j)	5
18 U.S.C. § 922(n)	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	2
M.C.L. § 762.11 et seq	4, 5, 12, 13
M.C.L. § 777.50(4)(a)	10

Other Authorities

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019).....	12
Fed. R. Crim. P. 7(c)(1)	12

U.S.S.G. § 2K2.1(a)(4)(A).....	passim
U.S.S.G. § 2K2.1(a)(6).....	9
